PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO, 5850

Award No,
Case No. 336
{Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:
(The Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad (Former
(ATSF Railway Company)
STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

1, The Carrior violated the Agreement commencing February 28, 2008
when Claimant, E. J. Charlgy (6584220) was issued a Level S Record
Suspengion of 30-days with a probhation period of one year for
altegedly failing to lock out a muchine prior to performing work on it
at mile post 442.8 on Main 2 on Fobruary 6, 2008 at approximately
1520 hours violating Malntenance of Way Safety Rule $-3.1.6 and
Enginearing Instructions 1.10.2, and;

2. As a consegquence of the violation refurrad to in part 1 the Carrier
should reinstate the Claimant with all seniority, vacation, rights
unimpaired and pay for all wage loss commencing April 4, 2008, and
remove any mention of discipline from their records.

FINDING

Upon tho whole record and all the evidence, the Board finds that the partias
hereln are Carrder and Employee within the moaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
amended. Further, the Board Is duly constituted by Agreemant, has jurisdiction of the
Partles and of the subject matter, and the Parties to this dispute were given due notice of
the hearing thereon.

The Carrier wrote Claimant on February 23, 2008, advising an Investipation was

baing convened:

"...t0 develop the facts and place responsibility, if any, in connection with

possible violation of Rules 5-3.1.6 of the Maintenanca of Way Safety Rules,

in effect October 30, 2005, as supplemented or amended, and Engineering

Instructions 1.10.2 in effect August 1, 2008, as supplemented or amended,
concerning your alleged failure to lock out @ machine prior to performing
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work on it, at MP 442.8 on Main 2, on February 7, 2008 at approximately

1520 hourg MST, while employed as a machine operator on RP17 working

on the Sefigman Subdivision.”

The Investigation was held on March 13, 2008, and on April 4, 2008, the Carrler
notified Claimant he was being assessed a 30-day record suspension with a one year
probationary pariod,

The Ruils aﬂegéd violated was the tagoutiockout instructions which cover several
pages. Those parts of the tagoutiockout instructions germane to this incident, read as
follows:

“Tagout. A writtan waming tag used in conjunction with lockout hardware

and attached to energy isolating devices, The tagout informs co-workers

not to oporate any switch, lever, or valve that has the potential to release

energy or set a machine in motion. Tagout acts only as a waming device;
it does not repiace a lockout device.

* %k ok ok
1. Normal equipment operation requires lockouttagout when:
¢ A guard or safety device is removed or by-passed,

« Any part of an employee’s body is placed in a point-of-
opearation.

» Any part of an emplioyee's body Is placed In an associated
dangar zone during a machine operating cycie.”

Three employees, the Claimant and two Machinists, were working on a gauge
spikar doing soms welding on the top right side of the spiker,

Two Supervisors were checking to sea if the stes! gang smployess ware working
safely.

When they saw the three smployees working on the spiker, they checked the tag

and locks and found only two locks and tags. There was no lock or tag for Claimant who
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The two Mechanics were on the machine performing repalr work with Claimant
standing along the side handing welding rods to the one Machinist sitting on top of the
machine,

One of the Machinists had been working as an instructor of the tagout/lockout
proceduré. He tastifiad that at no time was Clamant placed In a polnt of opératiun, nor
was any part of Claimant’s body placed in an associated danger zone, nor did either of
the Supervisors who were safety chacking testify that they saw Clalmant In a position of
danger.

The Interrogating officer queried the Machinist with a number of “what if"
quesntions, all hypothetical. A

The Machinist instructor working on the spiker denied all the “what I questions,
He fully belisved Claimant was In no danger and that it was not required of him to place

_ a lock and tag on the spiker.

As required in all disciptine cases, the Carrler must fumish sufficient evidence of
a Rules violation. The two Supervisors simply saw three amployaes on or near the
spiker. Neither tostified that they witnessed Claimant place his body in a position of
danger. If they had witnessed such action by Claimant and could so testify, it would not
have been necessary for the Interrogating officer asking ail the “what if* questions,

The Carrler fafled to furnish sufficient evidence of a Rules violation. This has not
been accomplished in this lnmﬂgaéon.

AWARD

Claim sustained,
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QRDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, heroby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant{s) be made. The Carrer Is ordered to make the

award effoctive on or before 30 dave fotlowing the dato the award is adopted,

AN D

‘Robert L. Hicks, Chalrman & Neutral Member

}2'. "2 .._ eeard
David 3. Tanner, For the Employees

Dated:  /e? / < /@g |




